SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 1281

By Southerland

A RESOLUTION to honor and congratulate Lieutenant Teddy Lawing on his receipt of the Horace Mann Employee of the Month Award.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should salute those citizens who, through their extraordinary efforts, have distinguished themselves as community leaders of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, Lieutenant Teddy Lawing is one such estimable individual, who has distinguished himself as a professional of the greatest dedication, ability, and integrity; and

WHEREAS, Lieutenant Teddy Lawing of the Greene County Sheriff's Department was recently named a recipient of the Horace Mann Employee of the Month Award, an honor most befitting his outstanding tenure as a school resource officer at South Greene High School, as it recognizes the positive influence he has on so many young lives; and

WHEREAS, Lieutenant Lawing is also the supervisor of the sheriff's department of school resource officers serving in Greene County Schools, contributing greatly to the safety of students throughout the community; and

WHEREAS, Lieutenant Teddy Lawing epitomizes the spirit and commitment that are characteristic of a true Tennessean, and his professionalism and dedication are evident to all who know him; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF

REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate Lieutenant Teddy

Lawing on his receipt of the Horace Mann Employee of the Month Award, commend his

exceptional service to the youth of Tennessee, salute his professional expertise and personal excellence, and wish him all the best in his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 017286